dated 14 September 2023, 10 October 2023 and 22 December 2023 (the ‘‘Announcements’’)
in relation to the acquisition of the Sale Share of the Target Company. Unless otherwise
defined, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those
defined in the Announcements.

COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION

The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions precedent as set out in the Sale and
Purchase Agreement have been fulfilled and the Acquisition Completion took place on 31
January 2024 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase
Agreement.

– 1 –

Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the Company allotted and issued 44,117,000
Consideration Shares to the Vendor for the purpose of settling the Consideration at the Issue
Price of HK$0.34 each, representing approximately 15.53% of the enlarged issued share
capital of the Company immediately after the allotment and issue of 44,117,000
Consideration Shares.

Shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Acquisition
Completion are as follows:

Immediately before the

Acquisition Completion

Immediately after the

Acquisition Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Controlling Shareholders

RB Power Limited (Note 1) 150,000,000 62.50 150,000,000 52.80
Cyber Building Limited (Note 2) 11,920,000 4.97 11,920,000 4.20
Simon Tso 2,800,000 1.17 2,800,000 0.99

164,720,000 68.63 164,720,000 57.98

Other Shareholders

The Vendor — — 44,117,000 15.53
Public Shareholders 75,280,000 31.37 75,280,000 26.49

240,000,000 100.00 284,117,000 100.00

Notes:

1. RB Power Limited (Mr. Simon Tso (‘‘Mr. Tso’’) and Ms. Tsui To Fei (‘‘Ms. Tsui’’) being its directors)

is wholly owned by RB Management Holding Limited, the holding vehicle incorporated in the BVI used

by TMF (Cayman) Ltd., the trustee of the Family Trust, which is a discretionary trust established by Mr.

Tso (as the settlor) with Mr. Tso and Mr. Tso’s family members as beneficiaries. By virtue of the SFO,

each of TMF (Cayman) Ltd. and RB Management Holding Limited is deemed to be interested in the

Shares held by RB Power Limited.

2. Cyber Building Limited is owned as to 50/50 by Mr. Tso and Ms. Tsui. By virtue of the SFO, both Mr.